

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 316 MD 2020

IVY HILL CONGREGATION OF JEHOVAH'S WITNESSES,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, DEPARTMENT OF
HUMAN SERVICES,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF PETITIONER IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Matthew H. Haverstick (No. 85072)
Mark E. Seiberling (No. 91256)
Joshua J. Voss (No. 306853)
Shohin H. Vance (No. 323551)
KLEINBARD LLC
Three Logan Square
1717 Arch Street, 5th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Ph: (215) 568-2000 | Fax: (215) 568-0140
Eml: mhaverstick@kleinbard.com
mseiberling@kleinbard.com
jvoss@kleinbard.com
svance@kleinbard.com

Attorneys for Petitioner Ivy Hill Congregation of Jehovah's Witnesses

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD.....	2
III.	QUESTIONS PRESENTED	3
IV.	BACKGROUND	4
	A. Jehovah’s Witnesses Generally.....	4
	B. Religious Texts	7
	C. Religious Services.....	8
	D. Kingdom Hall	11
	E. Role of Elders	12
	F. Confession & Confidentiality	16
	G. Ivy Hill Congregation of Jehovah’s Witnesses	18
	H. The Child Protective Services Law	20
V.	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	26
VI.	ARGUMENT	27
	A. Elders are entitled to invoke the clergymen privilege, and the exception to reporting under the CPSL, because they are “clergymen” under Section 5943 of the Judicial Code.....	27
	1. Under the plain language of Section 5943, elders are clergymen and, thus, entitled to invoke the privilege the statute affords.	28
	2. The history of the clergymen privilege, the attendant policy considerations, and the presumption of constitutionality reflect a legislative intent to define “clergyman” broadly to include the elders.	35

B. Because the narrow exception to the clergymen privilege does not apply to Jehovah’s Witnesses, elders are not precluded from invoking the privilege.....	39
1. The exception to the clergymen privilege is facially inapplicable because Jehovah’s Witnesses are a “regularly established church,” rather than a “religious organization.”	40
(a) The Exception Clause applies only to “religious organizations.”	40
(b) Under Federal law, because Jehovah’s Witnesses have an established congregation and provide regular religious services, they are a “regularly established church.”	43
(c) Under Pennsylvania law, because Jehovah’s Witnesses have a clear belief system and an established congregation that gathers regularly for prayer, they are a “regularly established church.”	47
2. The exception to Section 5943 is inapplicable to Ivy Hill because Jehovah’s Witnesses do not deem all members other than the leader thereof clergymen or ministers.	51
C. In the alternative, if the Court finds the Exception Clause applies to Jehovah’s Witnesses, the Clause should be declared unconstitutional and severed from the statute.	58
1. The Exception Clause violates the Federal Constitution.	59
2. The Exception Clause violates the State Constitution.	64
3. Because the Exception Clause is unconstitutional, it should be severed.	69
VII. CONCLUSION	70

Appendix 1: *Clergymen Protected, New Law Helps Ministers Guard Confidence*, The York Dispatch (Oct. 15, 1959)

Appendix 2: *In re Shaeffer's Estate*, 52 Dauphin Co. Reports 45 (1942)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Guidance Found., Inc. v. United States</i> , 490 F. Supp. 304 (D.D.C. 1980)	45
<i>Appeal of Trustees of Congregation of Jehovah's Witnesses, Bethel Unit</i> , 130 A.2d 240 (Pa. Super. 1957).....	50
<i>Appeal of Upper St. Clair Twp. Grange No. 2032</i> , 152 A.2d 768 (Pa. 1959)	48
<i>Askew v. Trustees of Gen. Assembly of Church of the Lord Jesus Christ of the Apostolic Faith Inc.</i> , 684 F.3d 413 (3d Cir. 2012)	35
<i>Attorney Gen. v. Desilets</i> , 636 N.E.2d 233 (Mass. 1994).....	67
<i>Berry v. Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc. of New York, Inc.</i> , 879 A.2d 1124 (N.H. 2005)	33
<i>Berry v. Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc. of New York, Inc.</i> , No. 01-0318, 2003 WL 25739776 (N.H. Super. June 2, 2003)	33
<i>Cent. Westmoreland Career & Tech. Ctr. Educ. Ass'n, PSEA/NEA v. Penn-Trafford Sch. Dist.</i> , 131 A.3d 971 (Pa. 2016)	41
<i>Chapman v. C.I.R.</i> , 48 T.C. 358 (1967)	46
<i>Com. ex rel. Lebowitz v. Lebowitz</i> , 307 A.2d 442 (Pa. Super. 1973)	61
<i>Com. v. Edmunds</i> , 586 A.2d 887 (Pa. 1991)	65
<i>Com. v. Elliott</i> , 50 A.3d 1284 (Pa. 2012)	41
<i>Com. v. Hart</i> , 28 A.3d 898 (Pa. 2011).....	28
<i>Com. v. Hessler</i> , 15 A.2d 486 (Pa. Super. 1940).....	61
<i>Com. v. Hoke</i> , 962 A.2d 664 (Pa. 2009)	36

<i>Com. v. Stewart</i> , 690 A.2d 195 (Pa. 1997).....	31, 32, 57, 62
<i>Connor v. Archdiocese of Philadelphia</i> , 975 A.2d 1084 (Pa. 2009).....	35
<i>Cox v. Miller</i> , 296 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2002)	63
<i>Csiki v. City of Moultrie</i> , 29 S.E.2d 791 (Ga. App. 1944).....	61
<i>Davis v. Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints</i> , 852 P.2d 640 (Mont. 1993)	68
<i>Davis v. Sulcove</i> , 205 A.2d 89 (Pa. 1964)	28
<i>Elliott v. State</i> , 49 So.3d 795 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2010)	33
<i>Emch v. City of Guymon</i> , 127 P.2d 855 (Okla. Crim. 1942)	61
<i>First Covenant Church of Seattle v. City of Seattle</i> , 840 P.2d 174 (Wash. 1992)	68
<i>Forbes Rd. Union Church & Sunday Sch. v. Inc. Trustees of the Salvation Army of Pa.</i> , 113 A.2d 311 (Pa. 1955)	49
<i>Found. of Human Understanding v. United States</i> , 614 F.3d 1383 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	46
<i>Guardians of the Poor v. Greene</i> , 5 Binn 554 (Pa. 1813)	passim
<i>Hawes v. Bureau of Prof'l & Occupational Affairs, State Real Estate Comm'n</i> , 204 A.3d 1019 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2019)	28
<i>Henderson v. Hunter</i> , 59 Pa. 335 (1868)	35
<i>Heyer v. Hollerbush</i> , No. 2007-SU-2132-Yo8, 2007 WL 9808299 (C.P. York Sept. 7, 2007)	48
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	53
<i>Humphrey v. Lane</i> , 728 N.E.2d 1039 (Ohio 2000)	68

<i>In re Browning</i> , 476 S.E.2d 465 (N.C. Ct. App. 1996)	68
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation</i> , 918 F.2d 374 (3d Cir. 1990).....	63
<i>In re Her-Bell, Inc.</i> , 107 A.2d 572 (Pa. Super. 1954)	49
<i>In re Shaeffer’s Estate</i> , 52 Dauphin Co. Reports 45 (1942)	23, 37
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	58, 59
<i>Laymen's Week-End Retreat League of Philadelphia v. Butler</i> , 83 Pa. Super. 1 (1924)	48, 49
<i>Leiby v. City of Manchester</i> , 33 F. Supp. 842 (D.N.H. 1940)	61
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	59
<i>Lutheran Soc. Serv. of Minnesota v. United States</i> , 758 F.2d 1283 (8th Cir. 1985)	45
<i>Master et al. v. Machen et al.</i> , 35 Pa. D. & C. 657 (C.P. Phila. 1938).....	49
<i>McClure v. Salvation Army</i> , 460 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1972)	35
<i>McFarland v. W. Congregation of Jehovah’s Witnesses</i> , 60 N.E.3d 39 (Ohio Ct. App. 2016)	33
<i>Meltzer v. Bd. of Pub. Instruction of Orange Cty., Fla.</i> , 577 F.2d 311 (5th Cir. 1978)	59
<i>Mount Zion New Life Ctr. v. Bd. of Assessment & Revision of Taxes & Appeals</i> , 503 A.2d 1065 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1986).....	50
<i>Mullen v. Erie Cty. Comm’rs</i> , 85 Pa. 288 (1877)	49
<i>Nunez v. Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc. of New York</i> , 455 P.3d 829 (Mont. 2020)	33
<i>O’Neill v. O’Neill</i> , No. 08-1620-29-1, 2008 WL 11513009 (C.P. Bucks Dec. 31, 2008)	48

<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2049 (2020)	52, 53, 57
<i>Pate v. United States</i> , 243 F.2d 99 (5th Cir. 1957)	56
<i>PECO Energy Co. v. Com. of Pa.</i> , 919 A.2d 188 (Pa. 2007)	41
<i>People v. Thodos</i> , 49 N.E.3d 62 (Ill. App. Ct. 2015).....	29
<i>Phantom Fireworks Showrooms, LLC v. Wolf</i> , 198 A.3d 1205 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2018)	69
<i>Poesnecker v. Ricchio</i> , 631 A.2d 1097 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993)	35
<i>Pratt v. St. Christopher’s Hosp.</i> , 866 A.2d 313 (Pa. 2005).....	33
<i>Presbytery of Beaver–Butler v. Middlesex</i> , 489 A.2d 1317 (Pa. 1985)	35
<i>Protz v. Workers’ Comp. Appeal Bd. (Derry Area Sch. Dist.)</i> , 161 A.3d 827 (Pa. 2017).....	69
<i>Rahn v. Hess</i> , 106 A.2d 461 (Pa. 1954)	37
<i>Raymond v. Sch. Dist. of City of Scranton</i> , 142 A.2d 749 (Pa. Super. 1958)	37
<i>Reid v. Borough of Brookville</i> , 39 F. Supp. 30 (W.D. Pa. 1941)	61
<i>Rourke v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Corr. Servs.</i> , 603 N.Y.S.2d 647 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1993)	67
<i>Rupert v. City of Portland</i> , 605 A.2d 63 (Me. 1992).....	68
<i>Rutledge v. State</i> , 525 N.E.2d 326 (Ind. 1988).....	49
<i>Scott v. Hammock</i> , 870 P.2d 947 (Utah 1994)	64
<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	35

<i>Shaffer–Doan ex rel. Doan v. Dep't of Pub. Welfare</i> , 960 A.2d 500 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2008)	2
<i>Spiritual Outreach Soc. v. C.I.R.</i> , 927 F.2d 335 (8th Cir. 1991) 43, 44, 45	
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 796 P.2d 178 (Kan. Ct. App. 1990)	68
<i>State v. Hershberger</i> , 462 N.W.2d 393 (Minn. 1990)	67
<i>State v. MacKinnon</i> , 957 P.2d 23 (Mont. 1998)	64
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 975 P.2d 1020 (Wash. 1999)	64
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 549 N.W.2d 235 (Wis. 1996).....	68
<i>Summers v. Summers</i> , 22 N.W.2d 81 (Mich. 1946)	61
<i>Swanner v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm'n</i> , 874 P.2d 274 (Alaska 1994)	67
<i>Treaster v. Union, Twp.</i> , 242 A.2d 252 (Pa. 1968)	28, 56
<i>Underground Storage Tank Indemnification Fund v. Morris & Clemm, PC</i> , 107 A.3d 269 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2014).....	2
<i>United States v. Balogh</i> , 157 F.2d 939 (2d Cir. 1946)	61
<i>United States v. Hurt</i> , 244 F.2d 46 (3d Cir. 1957)	55, 56
<i>Warrantech Consumer Products Servs., Inc. v. Reliance Ins. Co. in Liquidation</i> , 96 A.3d 346 (Pa. 2014)	35
<i>Waters v. O'Connor</i> , 103 P.3d 292 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2004)	64
<i>Wiest v. Mt. Lebanon Sch. Dist.</i> , 320 A.2d 362 (Pa. 1974).....	65
<i>Zernosky v. Kluchinsky</i> , 122 A. 262 (Pa. 1923).....	35

Statutes

1 Pa.C.S. § 1921.....	35, 36
1 Pa.C.S. § 1922.....	57
18 Pa.C.S. § 4304.....	21
23 Pa.C.S. § 1503.....	42
23 Pa.C.S. § 6306.....	21
23 Pa.C.S. § 6307.....	20
23 Pa.C.S. § 6311.....	20
23 Pa.C.S. § 6311(a)(6)	21
23 Pa.C.S. § 6311.1(b)(1)	1, 3, 22, 26
23 Pa.C.S. § 6313(a)(1)	21
23 Pa.C.S. § 6319.....	21
23 Pa.C.S. § 6331.....	21
23 Pa.C.S. § 6332.....	21
23 Pa.C.S. § 6333.....	21, 22
23 Pa.C.S. § 6334(a)	22
23 Pa.C.S. § 6334(g).....	21
23 Pa.C.S. § 6339.....	22
23 Pa.C.S. § 6340(a)(7)	22
23 Pa.C.S. § 6383(a)	21
23 Pa.C.S. § 6383(a.2)(2)(ii-iii)	21

42 Pa.C.S. § 5943.....	passim
50 U.S.C. § 3801	53
50 U.S.C. § 3806	54
50 U.S.C. § 3814	54
Act 443 of 1959	22
P.L. 1317 (Oct. 14, 1959).....	42
P.L. 1344 (Aug. 21, 1953)	42

Legislative History

Pa.H.R. Legis. J. at 1851-52 (Oct. 5, 1993).....	24, 38, 39
--	------------

Rules

Pa.R.C.P. 1035.2.....	2
-----------------------	---

Constitutional Provisions

Pa. Const. art. I, § 3.....	35, 58, 64, 66
Pa. Const. art. III, § 16.....	66
U.S. Const. amend. I	35, 58, 59, 60
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	58

Books, Law Reviews, and Treatises

10 Encyclopedia of Religion 6858 (2d ed. 2005).....	53
2 Louisell & Mueller, Federal Evidence, at 835 (1985).....	34
Chuck Smith, <i>War Fever and Religious Fervor: The Firing of Jehovah's Witnesses Glassworkers in West Virginia and Administrative Protection of Religious Liberty</i> , 43 Am. J. Leg. Hist. 133 (1999).....	62

Gary S. Gildin, <i>Coda to William Penn’s Overture: Safeguarding Non-Mainstream Religious Liberty Under the Pennsylvania Constitution</i> , 4 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 81 (2001)	67, 68
Jacob M. Yellin, <i>The History and Current Status of The Clergy-Penitent Privilege</i> , 23 Santa Clara L.Rev. 95 (1983).....	37
Philip Hamburger, <i>Religious Freedom in Philadelphia</i> , 54 Emory L.J. 1603 (2005)	68
Russell Donaldson, J.D., Annotation, <i>Communications to Clergyman as Privileged in Federal Proceedings</i> , 118 A.L.R. Fed. 449 (1996)	32
Scott Douglas Gerber, <i>Law and the Holy Experiment in Colonial Pennsylvania</i> , 12 NYU J. L. & Liberty 618 (2019).....	68
Seward Reese, <i>Confidential Communications To The Clergy</i> , 24 Ohio St.L.J. 55 (1963)	61
Walter J. Walsh, <i>The Priest-Penitent Privilege: An Hibernocentric Essay in Postcolonial Jurisprudence</i> , 80 Ind. L.J. 1037 (2005).....	37
William H. Tiemann & John C. Bush, <i>The Right to Silence: Privileged Clergy Communications and the Law</i> (1st ed. 1983).....	61
Wright & Miller, <i>Elements of the Privilege—“Cleric”</i> , 26 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Evid. § 5613 (1st ed.).....	34, 60, 62, 63
Other Authorities	
<i>Clergymen Protected, New Law Helps Ministers Guard Confidence</i> , The York Dispatch (Oct. 15, 1959)	37
I.R.S., Pub. 2018, <i>Tax Guide for Churches and Religious Organizations</i> (Rev 8-2015).....	44, 45, 46
<i>The Merriam-Webster Dictionary</i> (New Edition 2004).....	29
United States Conference of Catholic Bishops, <i>Extraordinary Ministers of Holy Communion at Mass</i>	57

Webster's Collegiate Dictionary 29, 30
Webster's Third New International Dictionary, Unabridged 29, 30
